91 Whritten Answers [RAJYA
THE MINISTER OI $1AILR IN THE
MINISTRY OI' STERL AND  MINES

(SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN) (a) to (0)

The 1nformation 1s being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Housc when received.

ALLOIMINT Ol Juips 10 BIIARAL Siwik
SAMA]J

416 SHRI SANDA NARAYANAPPA
Will the Muouster of SUPPLY be pleased to state

(@) whether it 1s a fact that a few jeeps and two trucks were allotted to Bhaiat Sevak Samaj, Andhra Pradesh Branch m

the vear 19606 and 1969 70, and

(by how many Jeeps and trucks have so tar been allotted to Bharat Scwak Samaj Andhia Branch so far?

THE MINISTER Ol SUPPIY
D R CHAVAN) (a) No, Su

(SHRI

(b) Lhree Jecps wete allotted 1 leb ruary 1967 and two lotties 1n March,
1968.

WORLD DIiSARMAMLNL CONEERENCT

417 SHRI 1 HII LAYl VILLALAN

SHRI h A KRISHNASWAMY

Wall the Mimster of EXTERNAL AF-TAIRS be pleased to state

(a) whether Government aie taking 1nt-
tiative to comenc the World Disarmament
Confercnce, and

(b) 1f 50 what are the details thereot-

I'HL DEPULY  MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY O LXTERNAL ATFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) (a) and (b} The Govcrnment of India have always been 1n favour of holding a World Dis armament Conference with the participa tion of all States India alonguith the non iligned States, had taken the mitiative for the comvening of a World Disarmament Confcrence at the Summit Meetings of the Non aligned States held in Belgtade m 1961, 1n Cawro 1in 1964 and mn Jusaka 1n 1970 and at the U N Geneiral
Assembly 1 1965

otha

SABHA] to Questions 92
Under Resolution 2833 (XAVI), the UN General Assembly, duiing its 26th session held 1n 1971, had nvited views and sug gestions of 11l States on the various aspects of the question Government's views darc contamed n the 1eply which was sent n pwisuance of that resolution

1he 1eply 1s placed on the Table of thc Housc lhe question of convening a World Disatmament Conterence 1s cuttently bemng discussed at the 27th

Session of the U N General Assembly, wherc we havce rveiterated our stiong sup poit to the idca of convening such a Conterence

Indig s reply 1o the U N Secrelary General Pursuant io the U N. General Issembly Resolution Mo 2883 (AXVI) on ltorld Disaymament Conference

(Doc  4]8817)

In thc piesent nuclear age, the most vtal and wigent problem of disarmament, with the ever spiralling arms race, diverts valuable 1esources fiom cssential cconomic and social development to unproductie and destructive ¢nds, increases international tensions, threatens world peace and continues to «cate a grave danger for the survival of mankind and o1 all living species

indeed

Bang  deeply
implications

conscious of Lhe serious
of a continuing arms race
mn the presenl crcumstances and desirous of achieving listing international security based on disaimament, the General Assembly of the Umted Nations has, by 1ts resoluuon 1378 (X1V), established the goal of general and complete disarmament under clfective international control lquitable and stable world peace cannot be built on any legitimization or attempts at stabilizatlon of the so called balance of terror Disaimament 1n the nuclear age has to be compiehensive and total

The achievement of disatmament 1s made difficult by the existence of deep-seated suspraons and mstrust among nations, and <scrious concerns of States for preserving what each of them mught con stder (o be 1ts vital security 1nterests, Gcnaal and completc disarmament cannot, thetefore, be biought about by one single and speedy action Jt has to be


93 Written Answers

acthieved step bv step through what has been termed partial or collateral measures. Such measures could be designed to prevent aimament, to limit armament and for actual disatmament, with a proper balance among them, the emphasis being on actual disarmament, which remains the primary débjective.

It is now generally recognized that to be successful, disarmament discussions should be held at two levels: a deliberative level and a negotiating level. A deliberative forum is needed so that all States of the world should have the opportunity of expressing their views and the nternational community could lay down guidelines for concrete negotiatinns, But actual negotiations can better be conducted 1 a small committee. It 1s essential that multilateral disarmament discussions should be further intensified on both the deliberative and negotiating planes, and a link should he maintained between the various deliberative forums and the negotiating bods

So far the General Assembly has held discussions on disarmament questions every year, and the United Nations Disarmament Commigsion has also met on a few occasions. The convening of a world disaimament conference would ensure the participation of all States, whether they are Membeis of the United Nations or not, and focus the attention of the entire international communitv on the vital problem of disarmament It would then be possible for the world community to take stock of the total situation in the field of disarmament, make an assessment of the progress achieved so far, and develop clearly stated principles and priorities with a view to providing the proper orientation and impetus to further disarmament negotiations,

On the negotiating plane, the Committee on Disarmament has bheen meeting since 1962 and has done some uscful work.
This 1s the first time in the world’s history of disarmament discussions that an international ncgotiating body has surwi ved and functioned for so long The Commitiee on Disarmament would now need to be stiengthencd and revitalized, parti-
culatly with the participation of the remaining two nuclear weapon States, so

[17 NOV. 1972]
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that 1t could become a better and more effective 1nstrument of disaymament negotiations and woik in future on the basis of the guidelines and priorities that would be developed 4t a woild disarmament conference,

As 1egaids the specific questions on which the Gencral Assembly has, by its 1esolution 2833 (XXVI), invited the views and suggestions of all States, the comments of the Government of India are as follows:

(2) Main objectives.—As a world disarmament confetence would provide a forum for the expression and exchange of views Bhu all States, the discussion should naturallv cover the entire range of disarmament pioblems, including partial and collateral measures, keeping in view the goal of general and complete dismmmament under effective international control. However, in order that a sense of direction and purpose is maintained utmost attention would need to be focused on two main objectives.

(i) the highest priority should be given to measures of nuclear disarmament and the elimination of all weapons of mass destruction.

(n) savings from measures of disarmament should be channelled to economic and social development, particularly for the benefit of the developing countries.

agreed
keeping
main

(b) Prowistonal Agenda.—An agenda should be drawn up in view the above-mentioned objecti\eﬁ.

(¢) Fenue.—Agreement could be reached on any venue which would ensure universality of participation of all States and proper facilities for the conducting of the conference.

(dy Date and Contemplaled Duration —A world disarmament conference could be convined shortly after the pre-
paiatory woik has been completed The duration of the conference could be fixed at about eight weeks. The actual dates would have to be decided keeping in view the calendar of other important intcrnational conferences and the availabilitv of facilities.
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(e) Procedures to be adopted for carrying out the preparatory work.—In considering arrangements for the carrying out of the preparators woik for the conference, the expertise and expericnce available with the Conference of the Committee on Disarmament and its members should bLe borne in mind and full advantage taken of them.

(f) Relationship to the United Nations.—The competence of the United Nations in the vital field of disarmament should be fully acknowledged. As the United Nations has rvesponsibility under the Charter for disarmament, international peace and security, a world disarmament conference open to all States should be organized bv, and held under the auspices of the United Nations.

The Government of India is convinced and has consistently taken the view that a world disarmament conference, held after adequate preparation and with the participation of all States, would promote the strivings of the peoples of the world to achieve the goal of general and complete disarmament under effective international control and therebv ensme lasting world peace and secutity.

CHANGING SITUATION IN ASIA

418 SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN:
SHRI K. A KRISHNASWAMY:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
FAIRS be pleased to state:

AF-

(a) whether Government have exchanged views with Government of Japan, Russia and Mangolia after the rapid changes in the relations of Japan with China and Russia and also with North and South
Korea; and

(b)Y if so, what are the details thereof?

MINTSTER IN THE
MINISTRY O EXTERNAI.  AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAIL SINGH): (a) and (b) A Ministiv of Extcrnal Affairs delegation led by the Foreign Secretary visited Moscow. Ulan Bator and Tokyo in September 1972 Visits to the first two places were part of a regular series of bilateral consultations, while visit to Tokvo was in

THE DEPUTY

[RAJYA SABHA]
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transit. There was a general exchange of views on bilateral matters as well as matters of common concern with the Foreign

Offices of the 4 countiies,
VIJAYANAGAR STFrL PLANT
419. SHRI SANDA NARAYANAPPA:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) what 1s the present progress of the Steel plant at Vijayanagar near Hospet;
and

(b) whether the site for the plant has been acquired;

(¢) the time by when rhe plant will be commissioned: and

(d) the estimated expenditure thereon?

\

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRT SHAH NAWAZ KHAN): (a) and (by Out of a total area of about 6,000 acres recommended by the Consultants for the Vijavanagar Steel Plant (excluding township) an aiea of 4,500 acres has already been acquired. Land acquisition proceedmgs arc in progress in respect of the balance of 1,500 acres,

Preliminarv site work such as testing of so1l samples, plate bearing tests etc. have been completed. The Railways have taken up the survey for the exchange yard and sidings. The Government of Mysore have diawn up a scheme for meeting the requirements of water of the plant and township and this is under technical examination Action has heen taken on a number of other preliminary steps such as assessment of power requirements both during the construction stage as well as during the operation and maintenance stage, testing of raw materials etc.

(c) According to the Consultants, the Vijayanagar Steel Plant can be commissioned in about eight years, on the basis of maximum indigenous effort for the manufacture of plant and equipment.

(d) It was originally estimated that the Vijavanagar Steel Plant would have a capacity of about 2 million ingot tonnes per

